It applies to the payment of income, regardless of 
its denomination, derived from personal work 
rendered in a work relationship by individual 
persons residents in Guatemala. 

The taxable base results from deducting the total 
remuneration obtained the: 

• exempt income; 

• single quota of forty eight thousand Quetzals 
(Q48,000) without verification; 

• Social Security contributions paid by the 
employee;

• VAT paid up to twelve thousand Quetzals 
(Q12,000); 

• donations (up to five percent (5%) of the total 
income); and, 

• personal life insurance. 

Return
The entire tax must be withheld monthly by the 
employer during the fiscal year (January-
December); only if the entire tax has not been 
withheld, the employee must file a return at the end

[...]

for income tax and social security for international 
assignees (inbound and outbound).  

The Tax Update Law establishes that someone is a 
resident person in the country for tax purposes, 
when any of the following situations occur: 

• Stay for more than one hundred eighty three 
(183) days in the territory of Guatemala in a 
calendar year, even if it is not continuous; 

• Their center of economic interest is located in 
Guatemala, unless it proves its residence in 
another country; and,

• Guatemalans living abroad who are employed 
by a local private entity, if they remain abroad for 
less than one hundred eighty three (183) days of 
the calendar year.

An assignee who is considered a resident must pay 
their taxes according to the conditions of the 
preceding paragraph.  However, due to the diversity 
of conditions that can be agreed upon in an 
international assignment, each particular case must